

No. 15-2130

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT,
SAN JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE, WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, and NEIL KORNZE,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION, LLC, ENCANA OIL & GAS INC., BP AMERICAN
CO., CONOCOPHILLIPS CO., BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS CO. LP,
ANSCHUTZ EXLORATION CORP., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
No. 1:15-cv-00209-JB-LF, Honorable James O. Browning, District Judge

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF BY COALITION OF CONSERVATION
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' REHEARING PETITION**

William N. Lawton
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & EUBANKS LLP
4115 Wisconsin Ave. NW, Suite 210
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 588-5206
nlawton@meyerglitz.com

William S. Eubanks II
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & EUBANKS LLP
3206 Norwood Court
Fort Collins, CO 80525
(970) 703-6060
beubanks@meyerglitz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* vi

ARGUMENT1

I. THE PANEL ERRED BY FINDING THE SUPREME COURT
OVERRULED A LONGSTANDING EQUITABLE STANDARD *SUB
SILENTIO*.2

A. The Widely Accepted “Serious Questions” Test Reflects Venerable
Equitable Principles.2

B. *Winter* Did Not Consider The “Serious Questions” Test Or Critical
Distinctions Between That Test and the Invalidated Standard.....4

C. Most Circuits Have Held The “Serious Questions” Test Survived
Winter.....6

II. THE PANEL’S RULING CONFLICTS WITH THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S
POST-*WINTER* DECISIONS.....8

III. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS AN OBSTACLE TO EFFECTIVE
JUDICIAL REVIEW OF FEDERAL AGENCY ACTION.....9

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Blount v. Societe Anonyme du Filtre Chamberland Systeme Pasteur</i> , 53 F. 98 (6th Cir. 1892) (Jackson, J.)	2
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	3
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 9
<i>City of Newton v. Levis</i> , 79 F. 715 (8th Cir. 1897)	2
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953)	2
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	3, 11
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	7
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	3

Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Coop, Inc. v John Hancock Life Ins. Co., 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009).....6

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)6, 10

Massie v. Buck,
128 F. 27 (5th Cir. 1904)2

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Winter,
518 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2008)4, 6

Newland v. Sebelius,
542 F. App’x 706 (10th Cir. 2013)8

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....8

Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway,
279 U.S. 813 (1929).....3

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)6

Petrella v. Brownback,
980 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (D. Kan. 2013).....8

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), *vac’d* 559 U.S. 1089 (2010)6

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)8

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009).....8

United States v. Games-Perez,
695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012)11

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....3, 5

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
